# OP \$190,00 29721

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nxt Capital, LLC		12/31/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Envirocooler, LLC
Street Address:	235 SCHILLING CIRCLE, SUITE 111
City:	HUNT VALLEY
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21031
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2972144	AIR-LOCK
Registration Number:	3513553	AIR-LOCKER
Registration Number:	2972145	BIOSPHERE
Registration Number:	2972143	CONVECTION-ENGINE
Registration Number:	2949321	CRYOSPHERE
Registration Number:	2044159	ENVIROCOOLER
Registration Number:	2371417	ICE-LOCKER

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2122453009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2125416222

Email: trademark@kanekessler.com

Correspondent Name: Brendan P. McFeely
Address Line 1: 1350 Avenue of Americas

900242953 TRADEMARK
REEL: 004934 FRAME: 0216

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4902-111	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stanley Seuradge	
Signature:	/sas/	
Date:	01/02/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Executed Trademark Release - NX source=Executed Trademark Release - NX source=Executed Trademark Release - NX	T Envirocooler - 362246v2#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004934 FRAME: 0217 TRADEMARK RELEASE

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE is made as of this 31st day of December,

2012, by NXT CAPITAL, LLC, in its capacity as agent for certain lenders ("Lenders")

pursuant to a Credit Agreement dated as of March 12, 2012, among Lifoam Industries, LLC

as Borrower, Envirocooler, LLC as Guarantor, and the Lenders ("Agent"), in favor of

ENVIROCOOLER, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent on behalf of the Lenders hereby

unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates, and extinguishes its liens on and security

interests in the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof,

which liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to a Trademark

Security Agreement dated March 12, 2012 executed by Company in favor of Agent recorded

with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel number 4740 and frame number

0241.

Agent consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request and cost of

Company, such further instruments, documents and release forms as Company may

reasonably request to more effectively, release, terminate and extinguish any such liens and

security interests upon such trademarks. Agent authorizes the Company to request that the

United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Trademark Release against the

trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

362246.2 4720152v1 12/26/2012 3:23 PM

6492.070

IN WITNESS HEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

NXT CAPITAL, LLC, as Agent

# **SCHEDULE A**

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark Description	U.S. Registration No.	Date Registered
AIR-LOCK	2972144	7/19/2005
AIR-LOCKER	3513553	10/7/2008
BIOSPHERE	2972145	7/19/2005
CONVECTION-ENGINE	2972143	7/19/2005
CRYOSPHERE	2949321	5/10/2005
ENVIROCOOLER [stylized]	2044159	3/11/1997
ICE-LOCKER	2371417	7/25/2000

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Application Description	U.S. Application No.	Date Applied
N/A	N/A	N/A

TRADEMARK REEL: 004934 FRAME: 0220

**RECORDED: 01/02/2013**